- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

In the Matter of the Petition of Telrite DOCKET NO. 12-2553-01
Corporation d/b/a Life Wireless for Limited

)
)
)
Designation as an Eligible ) ORDER SUSPENDING
)
)

Telecommunications Carrier SCHEDULING ORDER

ISSUED: April 5, 2013

By The Commission:

On February 7, 2013, the Commission issued a Scheduling Order in this docket.
On April 4, 2013, the Division of Public Utilities (“Division”) filed a recommendation to
suspend testimony in this docket because the parties reportedly met to discuss settlement, and a
settlement stipulation is anticipated to be filed with the Commission within approximately 30
days. The Division purports support of all parties in its request. The Commission reads the
Division’s memo as a motion to suspend.

Given that the Division’s recommendation is unopposed, and for other good cause
appearing, the Commission hereby suspends the scheduling order entered in this docket. The
suspension does not apply to pending or future discovery. If, at a future date, the Division or
another party believes reason(s) exist for lifting the suspension, said Division or party should file
a motion explaining the reason(s) why it is necessary to lift the suspension.

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah this 5™ day of April, 2013.

[s/ Melanie A. Reif
Administrative Law Judge

Attest:

/sl Gary L. Widerburg
Commission Secretary

D#243150
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 5™ day of April, 2013, a true and correct copy
of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

David J. Shaw (dshaw@kmclaw.com)
Alexander Pearson (apearson@kmclaw.com)
Kirton McConkie, P.C.

J. Andrew Gibson (agibson@joneswalker.com)
Margaret A. Johnson (mjohnson@joneswalker.com)
Jones, Walker, Waechter, Poitevent, Carrere & Denegre L.L.P.

Brian Lisle (brian.lisle@telrite.com)
Telrite Corporation

Kira Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com)
Attorney for Utah Rural Telecom Association

Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov)
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov)
Assistant Utah Attorneys General

By Hand-Delivery:

Division of Public Utilities
160 East 300 South, 4™ Foor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Office of Consumer Services
160 East 300 South, 2" Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

Administrative Assistant



